

No. 19-1067

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL N. BROWDER, CITY OF SAN DIEGO, AND
SHELLEY ZIMMERMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

S.R. NEHAD, K.R. NEHAD, AND ESTATE OF
FRIDOOON RAWSHAN NEHAD,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARA W. ELLIOTT
City Attorney
GEORGE F. SCHAEFER*
Assistant City Attorney
TYLER L. KRENTZ
Deputy City Attorney
Office of the City Attorney
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 533-5800
(619) 533-5856 Fax
GSchaefer@sandiego.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT, INCLUDING OFFICER BROWDER'S CONSULTATION WITH COUNSEL	2
III. THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS' ARGUMENT THAT <i>GARNER</i> AND <i>DEORLE</i> SHOULD BE LIBERALLY APPLIED TO DENY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	5
A. <i>Garner</i> Does Not Squarely Govern the Facts at Issue.....	5
B. <i>Deorle</i> Does Not Squarely Govern the Facts at Issue.....	7
IV. THIS CASE IS A SUITABLE VEHICLE FOR REVIEW BECAUSE IT WOULD RESOLVE CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND A CIRCUIT SPLIT	10
A. The Opinion Conflicts with the Court's Precedent	10
B. The Opinion Creates a Circuit Split with the Sixth Circuit.....	11
V. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	12
<i>Association for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. County of Los Angeles</i> 166 Cal. App. 4th 1625 (2008).....	3
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	6
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> 125 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	7
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	6, 7
<i>Mitchell v. Schlabach</i> 864 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Newmaker v. City of Fortuna</i> 842 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4

<i>Scott v. Harris</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	6
<i>Tarver v. City of Edna</i> 410 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	3
<i>Weyant v. Okst</i> 101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Wilson v. City of Des Moines, Iowa</i> 293 F.3d 447 (8th Cir. 2002).....	4
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....	1, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
